Decision No. 23107

BEFORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PRODUCERS COMPANY, LTD., to transfer, and PAUL G. SHOLZ to accept and operate the public warehouse business previously operated by Producers Company, Ltd. at points in California.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 17017

Milton D. Sepiro, for applicants.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Producers Company, Ltd., a subsidiary of Poultry Producers of Central California, asks permission to withdraw from the business of operating public warehouses and transfer its public warehouse business to Paul G. Sholz.

pany, Ltd. has been engaged in the operation of public warehouses at Petaluma, Stockton and Livermore. The public warehouse business at these places has been conducted in portions of buildings leased from the Poultry Producers of Central California. The Poultry Producers of Central California. The Poultry Producers of Central California of record, will cancel such leases and lease portions of its buildings to Paul G. Sholz, who will assume the responsibilities of applicant, Producers Company, Ltd., under all outstanding warehouse receipts and who agrees to operate the public warehouse business heretofore conducted

by Producers Company, Ltd., under the warehouse tariffs previously filed by said Producers Company, Ltd., with the Railroad Commission.

The public warehouse business heretofore conducted by Producers Company, Ltd. has been a small and incidental part of its operations. During the year 1929 its income from public warehouse business did not exceed fifty dollars, while it is estimated that during 1930 such income will not exceed five hundred dollars.

The Commission has considered the request of applicants and believes that there is no need for a public hearing in this matter and that applicants requests should be granted, subject to the provisions of this order, therefore,

and after the effective date hereof and prior to December 31, 1930, transfer its public warehouse business to Paul G. Sholz, who is hereby authorized to acquire the same and conduct a public warehouse business under rates now on file with the Railroad Commission by Producers Company, Ltd., or such other rates as may be lawfully filed with the Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that Producers Company, Ltd., may withdraw from the public warehouse business, upon the date such business is transferred to Paul G. Sholz.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein granted is subject to the following conditions:-

- (1) Paul G. Sholz shall adopt the rates, rules and regulations now on file with the Commission in the name of Producers Company, Ltd., which company shall withdraw from such rates, rules and regulations, upon the date it transfers its public warehouse business.
- (2) Paul G. Sholz shall file with the Commission on or before December 31, 1930 a statement showing

the date on which he began to conduct the public werehouse business referred to herein.

(5) The authority herein granted will become effective five (5) days after the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this Lift day

of November, 1930.

Con Ser Deser

Commissioners.